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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Roxborough Village Metropolitan District 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of 
Roxborough Village Metropolitan District, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Roxborough Village Metropolitan District’s basic 
financial statements, as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of Roxborough Village Metropolitan 
District, as of December 31, 2024 and the respective changes in financial position, for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
Roxborough Village Metropolitan District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Roxborough Village Metropolitan District’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
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guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Roxborough Village Metropolitan District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Roxborough Village Metropolitan District’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and required supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide 
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Roxborough Village Metropolitan District’s basic financial statements. The accompanying 
supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic 
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financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Colorado Springs, Colorado 
July 1, 2025 

iv 

Thomas Sistare
Audit signature



  

 

  

 

ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

As management of Roxborough Village Metropolitan District (the District) we offer readers of the District’s 
annual financial report this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the 
fiscal year ended December 31, 2024.  Readers are encouraged to consider the information presented here 
in conjunction with the annual financial report. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 The assets and deferred outflows of the District exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows at the 
close of the 2024 fiscal year by $5,999,255 (net position).  Of this amount, $903,415 (unrestricted net 
position) may be used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations to its citizens and creditors. 

 As of the close of the 2024 fiscal year, the general fund reported an ending fund balance of $950,515.  

 As of the close of the 2024 fiscal year, the capital projects fund reported an ending fund balance of 
$1,106,656.  The total amount is assigned for capital projects. 

 At the end of the 2024 fiscal year, total unassigned fund balance was 81% of total general fund 
expenditures. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis serves as an introduction to the District’s basic financial statements. The 
District’s basic financial statements consist of three components: (1) government-wide financial statements, 
(2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains required 
and other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements. 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
District’s finances as a whole, in a manner similar to a private-sector business and includes two statements: 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, and deferred 
inflows/outflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is 
improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information reporting how the District’s net position changed during 
the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. Accrued 
interest expense is an example of this type of item. 
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Both government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the District that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are 
intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type 
activities). The governmental activities of the District include general and administrative activities, streets, 
and parks and recreation.  Currently, the District has no business-type activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts used to maintain control over resources segregated for specific 
activities or objectives.  The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the 
District’s operations, focusing on its most significant funds, not the District as a whole. The District has 
two governmental funds: the General fund and the Capital Projects fund. 

Governmental Funds: The District’s basic services are included in two governmental funds, General Fund 
and Capital Projects Fund, which focus on (1) how money flows into and out of the funds and (2) the 
balances left at year-end that are available for spending or reserves. Consequently, the governmental fund 
statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps determine the status of financial resources that can 
be spent in the near future to finance the District’s programs. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, 
it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented 
for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. Thus, readers may better 
understand the long-term impact of the District’s near-term financing decisions.  To facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities, reconciliations are provided for both 
the governmental fund balance sheet and the statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balance. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Also, the District adopts an annual appropriated budget for the General fund.  A budgetary comparison 
schedule has been provided to demonstrate compliance with the budget. A budgetary comparison schedule 
has been provided for the Capital Projects fund as well. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the District’s financial position.  
In the case of the District, total assets and deferred outflows exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows by 
$5,999,255 as of December 31, 2024. 52% of the District’s assets are its investment in capital assets.  
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Condensed Statement of Net Position 
2024 2023 

Current and other assets 
Capital assets, net depreciation 

$ 3,589,309 
3,942,084 

$ 3,126,265 
3,955,717 

Total assets 7,531,393 7,081,982 

Current liabilities 219,867 99,288 

Total liabilities 219,867 99,288 

Deferred inflows of resources: 
Unavailable property tax revenue 1,312,271 1,306,788 

Net position: 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 

5,048,740 
47,100 

903,415 

5,069,596 
36,200 

570,110 

Total net position $ 5,999,255 $ 5,675,906 

Condensed Statement of Activities 
2024 2023 

Revenues: 
Program revenues 

Charges for services 
Capital grants and contributions 

General revenues: 
Property and other taxes 
Other income 
Interest income 

$ 1,350 
49,202 

1,452,027 
-

115,780 

$ 2,200 
49,776 

1,096,897 
-

101,262 

Total revenues 1,613,359 1,250,135 

Expenses: 
General government 
Infrastructure operations & maintenance 
Parks and recreation 

348,119 
56,142 

890,749 

428,390 
44,334 

776,391 

Total expenses 1,295,010 1,249,115 

Other financing sources (uses) - -

Change in net position 323,349 1,020 

Net position – beginning 
Prior period adjustment 
Net position – beginning, as restated 

5,675,906 
-

5,675,906 

5,283,746 
391,140 

5,674,886 

Net position - ending $ 5,999,255 $ 5,675,906 
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ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements. 

The General fund is the operating fund of the District. The fund balance for the General fund was $950,515 
at the end of the 2024 fiscal year.  

The Capital Projects fund is the special revenue fund of the District. The fund balance for the Capital 
Projects fund was $1,106,656 at the end of the 2024 fiscal year. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The District’s General fund budget is prepared in accordance with state law.  No changes were made to the 
General fund budget during the 2024 fiscal year.  

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The District’s Capital Projects fund budget is prepared in accordance with state law.  No changes were 
made to the Capital Projects fund budget during the 2024 fiscal year. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

The District’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities at the end of the 2024 fiscal year 
was as follows: 

2024 2023 

Land improvements $ 1,721,275 $ 1,721,275 
Construction in progress 72,113 -
Water rights 702,285 702,285 
Drainage/irrigation improvements 1,324,015 1,313,592 
Parks and recreation facilities 3,316,687 3,250,459 
Parking lot improvements 206,217 206,217 
Accumulated depreciation (3,400,508) (3,238,111) 

Capital assets, net $ 3,942,084 $ 3,955,717 

Major capital asset activities during the 2024 fiscal year included the purchase and installation of an 
irrigation system in the amount of $10,424.01, purchase and installation of playground equipment in the 
amount of $39,227.50, baseball field improvements in the amount of $19,000, and soccer field equipment 
in the amount of $8,000. 

BUDGETARY AND ECONOMIC/ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS 

Budgetary Highlights- There were no amendments to the 2024 budget during the 2024 fiscal year.  
Economic and Environmental Factors – The District does not anticipate any economic or environmental 
factors will have significant impact on the District’s financial position and operations. However, various 
factors, namely potential regulatory policy and inflation and cost pressures will continue to shape long-term 
operations and financial stability. 
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REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide the District’s taxpayers with a general overview of the District’s 
finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions 
about this report or need additional financial information, contact an official at the District’s administration 
office, Special District Management Services, Inc., 141 Union Boulevard, Suite 150, Lakewood, Colorado 
80228 or phone (303)-987-0835. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

ASSETS 

Cash and investments 
Cash with county treasurer 
Property taxes receivable 

Prepaid items 
Capital assets not being depreciated 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation/amortization 

$ 2,227,886 
8,774 

1,312,271 
40,378 

2,495,673 
1,446,411 

Total assets 7,531,393 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 219,867 

Total liabilities 219,867 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Unavailable property tax revenue 1,312,271 

NET POSITION 

Investment in capital assets 
Restricted for: 

TABOR 
Unrestricted 

5,048,740 

47,100 
903,415 

Total net position $ 5,999,255 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Functions/Programs Expenses 

Program Revenues 
Operating 

Charges for Grants and 
Services Contributions 

Capital 
Grants and 

Contributions 

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Change in 
Net Position 

Governmental activities: 
General government 
Infrastructure operations & maintenance 

Parks and recreation 

$ 348,119 
56,142 

890,749 

$ -

-

1,350 

$ -

-

-

$ -

-

49,202 

$ (348,119) 
(56,142) 

(840,197) 

Total governmental activities $ 1,295,010 $ 1,350 $ - $ 49,202 (1,244,458) 

General revenues:

     Property and specific ownership taxes 
Investment income 

1,452,027

115,780 

Total general revenues 1,567,807 

Change in net position 323,349 

Net position - beginning 5,675,906 

Net position - ending $ 5,999,255 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 

ASSETS 

General 
Fund 

Capital 
Projects 

Fund Total 

Cash and investments 
Cash with county treasurer 
Property taxes receivable 
Prepaid expenses 

$ 1,051,674 $ 1,176,212 
8,774 -

1,312,271 -

40,378 -

$ 2,227,886 
8,774 

1,312,271 
40,378 

Total assets $ 2,413,097 $ 1,176,212 $ 3,589,309 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities $ 150,311 $ 69,556 $ 219,867 

Total liabilities 150,311 69,556 219,867 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Unavailable property tax revenue 1,312,271 - 1,312,271 

FUND BALANCES 

Nonspendable 
Restricted for: 

TABOR 
Assigned for capital projects 
Unassigned 

40,378 

47,100 
-

863,037 

-

-

1,106,656 
-

40,378 

47,100 
1,106,656 

863,037 

Total fund balances 950,515 1,106,656 2,057,171 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, 

and fund balances $ 2,413,097 $ 1,176,212 $ 3,589,309 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Total Fund Balance of Governmental Funds $ 2,057,171 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are 

different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 

therefore, are not reported in the funds. 3,942,084 

Net position of governmental activities $ 5,999,255 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

REVENUES 
Property taxes 
Specific ownership taxes 
Fees 
Conservation trust funds 
Grant Income 
Interest income 

$ 

General 
Fund 

1,354,144 
97,883 

1,350 
-

-

54,505 

$ 

Capital 

Projects 
Fund 

-

-

-

44,168 
5,034 

61,274 

$ 

Total 

1,354,144 
97,883 

1,350 
44,168 

5,034 
115,779 

Total revenues 1,507,882 110,476 1,618,358 

EXPENDITURES 
General administration 
Infrastructure operations & maintenance 
Parks and recreation 
Capital outlay 

337,536 
51,378 

675,651 
-

10,584 
4,574 

405 
201,248 

348,120 
55,952 

676,056

201,248 

Total expenditures 1,064,565 216,811 1,281,376 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 443,317 (106,335) 336,982 

OTHER FINANCING (USES) SOURCES 
Transfers (out) in (99,112) 99,112 -

Total other financing (uses) sources (99,112) 99,112 -

Net change in fund balances 344,205 (7,223) 336,982 

Fund balance - beginning 606,310 1,113,879 1,720,189 

Fund balance - ending $ 950,515 $ 1,106,656 $ 2,057,171 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ 336,982 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 

are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures, but in the statement of 

activities, these costs are allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation: 
Capital outlays 
Depreciation expense 

148,764 
(162,397) 

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 323,349 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Roxborough Village Metropolitan District (the “District”) is a quasi-municipal corporation and political 
subdivision of the State of Colorado organized by order and decree of the District Court of Douglas County on 
July 10, 1985, and is governed pursuant to provisions of the Colorado Special District Act (Title 32, Article 1, 
Colorado Revised Statutes). The District operates under a Service Plan approved by Douglas County on April 30, 
1985, amended several times to date. The District's service area is located in Douglas County, Colorado. As set 
forth in its 2015 Amended and Restated Service Plan, the District is authorized to provide the following services: 
mosquito control, parks and recreation, safety protection, and street improvements as set forth in C.R.S. § 32-1-
103. 

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP).  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is responsible for establishing 
GAAP for state and local governments through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations). The more 
significant accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are discussed below. 

A. REPORTING ENTITY 

The accompanying financial statements present the government and its component units, entities for which the 
government is considered to be financially accountable. Blended component units are, in substance, part of the 
primary government’s operations, even though they are legally separate entities. Thus, blended component units 
are appropriately presented as funds of the primary government. Each discretely presented component unit is 
reported in a separate column in the government‐wide financial statements to emphasize that it is both legally and 
substantively separate from the government. 

Based on the application of these criteria, the District does not include additional organizations within its 
reporting entity. 

B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION—GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities) 
report information on all the non-fiduciary activities of the government. Governmental activities are normally 
supported by taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange transactions. As a general rule, the effect 
of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial statements. 

C. BASIS OF PRESENTATION—FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The accounts of the District are organized and operated on the basis of funds. A fund is an independent fiscal 
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Fund accounting segregates funds according to their 
intended purpose and is used to aid management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and 
contractual provisions. The minimum number of funds maintained is consistent with legal and managerial 
requirements. 

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

 The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District, used for all financial resources except those 
required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the addition and 
replacement of, capital assets and infrastructure. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

During the course of operations, the government has activity between funds for various purposes. Any residual 
balances outstanding at year end are reported as due from/to other funds and advances to/from other funds. While 
these balances are reported in fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the preparation of the 
government-wide financial statements. Balances between the funds included in governmental activities are 
eliminated so that only the net amount is included as internal balances in the governmental activities column. 

Further, certain activity occurs during the year involving transfers of resources between funds.  In fund financial 
statements these amounts are reported at gross amounts as transfers in/out. While reported in fund financial 
statements, certain eliminations are made in the preparation of the government-wide financial statements. 
Transfers between the funds included in governmental activities are eliminated so that only the net amount is 
included as transfers in the governmental activities column. 

D. MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement focus and basis of 
accounting.  Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured such as current financial 
resources or economic resources.  The basis of accounting indicates the timing of transactions or events for 
recognition in the financial statements. 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flow. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year 
for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue in the fiscal year in which all 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the period or soon enough 
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current fiscal period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences, are recorded only when payment is due. General capital asset 
acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of long-term debt and acquisitions 
under capital leases are reported as other financing sources. 

Property taxes, specific ownership taxes, charges for services, and interest associated with the current fiscal period 
are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal 
period. Expenditure-driven grants recognize revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and all 
other grant requirements have been met, and the amount is received during the period or within the availability 
period of this revenue source (within 60 days of year-end). All other revenue items are considered to be 
measurable and available only when cash is received by the government. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

E. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION/FUND 
BALANCE 

Cash and cash equivalents 

The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

Investments 

Investments with a maturity of less than one year when purchased, non-negotiable certificates of deposit, and 
other nonparticipating investments are stated at cost or amortized cost. Investments with a maturity greater than 
one year when purchased are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an 
investment in an orderly transaction at year end. 

Local government investment pools in Colorado must be organized under Colorado Revised Statutes, which 
allows certain types of governments within the state to pool their funds for investment purposes. Investments in 
such pools are valued at the pool’s share price, the price at which the investment could be sold. 

Capital assets 

Capital assets include tangible and intangible assets that are reported in the governmental activities column in the 
government‐wide financial statements. Capital assets, except for lease assets, are defined by the District as assets 
with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. For lease 
assets, only those intangible lease assets that cost more than $15,000 are reported as capital assets. 

As the District constructs or acquires capital assets each period they are capitalized and reported at historical cost 
(except for intangible right‐to‐use lease assets). The reported value excludes normal maintenance and repairs, 
which are amounts spent in relation to capital assets that do not increase the asset’s capacity or efficiency or 
increase its estimated useful life. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. 
Acquisition value is the price that would be paid to acquire an asset with equivalent service potential on the date 
of the donation. Intangible assets follow the same capitalization policies as tangible capital assets and are reported 
with tangible assets in the appropriate capital asset class. 

Capital assets which are anticipated to be conveyed to other governmental entities are recorded as construction in 
progress, and they are not included in the calculation of net investment in capital assets. 

Land improvements, water rights, and construction in progress are not depreciated. The other tangible and 
intangible assets of the District are depreciated/amortized using the straight‐line method over the following 
estimated useful lives: 

Drainage/irrigation improvements 15 - 20 years 
Park and recreation facilities 10 - 20 years 
Parking lot improvements 20 years 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Deferred outflows/inflows of resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a 
consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of 
resources (expense/expenditure) until then. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources 
(revenue) until that time. 

Long-term Liabilities 

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as 
liabilities in the statement of net position.  Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life 
of the debt using the straight-line method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable premium or discount. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize premiums and discounts, as well as issuance 
costs, during the current period.  The face amount of the debt issued is reported as other financing sources. 
Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances 
are reported as other financing uses.  Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds 
received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

Net position flow assumption 

The District may fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and unrestricted resources.  In order to 
calculate the amounts to report as restricted—net position and unrestricted—net position in the government-wide 
financial statements, a flow assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be 
applied. It is the District’s policy to consider restricted—net position to have been depleted before unrestricted— 
net position is applied. 

Fund Balance Classification 

The governmental fund financial statements present fund balances based on classifications that comprise a 
hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to which the District is bound to honor constraints on the specific 
purposes for which amounts in the respective governmental funds can be spent. The classifications available to be 
used in the governmental fund financial statements are as follows: 

Nonspendable – This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in 
spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Restricted – This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the use of the 
resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or 
laws or regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 

Committed – This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Directors. These amounts cannot be used for any other 
purpose unless the Board of Directors removes or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action that 
was used when the funds were initially committed. This classification also includes contractual obligations to the 
extent that existing resources have been specifically committed for use in satisfying those contractual 
requirements. 

Assigned – This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the District’s intent to be used for a 
specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed. This intent can be expressed by the Board of Directors 
or through the Board of Directors delegating this responsibility to management through the budgetary process.  
This classification also includes the remaining positive fund balance for any governmental funds except for the 
General Fund. 

Unassigned – This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. The unassigned 
classification also includes negative residual fund balance of any other governmental fund that cannot be 
eliminated by offsetting of Assigned fund balance amounts. 

The District would typically use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed resources, and then 
assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned 
resources first to defer the use of these other classified funds. 

F. REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 

Program revenues 

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) fees and charges to customers who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and 
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
segment. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are reported as general 
revenues. 

Property taxes 

Property taxes are levied and collected one year in arrears, meaning that property taxes collected in fiscal year 
2024 were generated from the mill levy the District assessed on taxable property within its jurisdiction on January 
1, 2023. Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on real property at the time they are levied. The tax levy is 
payable in two installments due February 28 and June 15, or in one installment due April 30. The County 
Treasurer bills and collects the District’s property tax. District property tax revenues are recognized when levied 
to the extent they result in current receivables. The mill levy for general operating expenses for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 was 12.105 mills. The District’s assessed valuation for 2024 was $107,954,410. 

11 



 

ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

G. ESTIMATES 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United 
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts 
and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

NOTE 2 – STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

BUDGET INFORMATION 

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for all funds.  All 
annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the 
means of financing them for the upcoming year, along with estimates for the current year and actual data for the 
preceding year. 

Budgets are required by Colorado State Statutes for all funds. During October, management submits to the Board 
of Directors a proposed budget for all funds for the fiscal year commencing the following January 1. The budget 
includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. Prior to December 15, the budget is adopted by 
formal resolution. 

Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year for the Governmental 
funds. The appropriated budget is prepared by fund. The legal level of control is the fund level. 

Expenditures may not legally exceed appropriations at the fund level. Revisions that alter the total expenditures of 
any fund must be approved by the Board of Directors. 

Appropriations are based on total funds expected to be available in each budget year, including beginning fund 
balances and reserves as established by the Board of Directors. Variances between budget and actual are the result 
of the non-expenditure of reserves, nonoccurrence of anticipated events, and normal operating variances. 

The Board of Directors may authorize supplemental appropriations during the year. For budgetary management 
purposes, funds are appropriated for capital outlays. 

NOTE 3 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash deposits with financial institutions 

Custodial credit risk—deposits. The Colorado Public Deposit Protection Act (PDPA) requires that all local 
government entities deposit cash in eligible public depositories. Eligibility is determined by State regulations. 
Amounts on deposit in excess of federal insurance levels must be collateralized by eligible collateral as 
determined by the PDPA. The PDPA allows the financial institution to create a single collateral pool for all public 
funds held. The pool is to be maintained by another institution, or held in trust for all uninsured public deposits as 
a group. The market value of the collateral must be at least equal to 102% of the uninsured deposits. 

At December 31, 2024 the carrying amount of the District’s deposits was $118,257 and the bank balances were 
$120,612. All of the bank balances were covered by FDIC insurance. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 3 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments 

The District is required to comply with State statutes that specify investment instruments meeting defined rating 
maturity and concentration risk criteria in which local governments may invest, which include the following. 

 Obligations of the United States and certain U.S. government agencies’ securities; 
 Certain international agencies’ securities 
 General obligation and revenue bonds of U.S. local government entities; 
 Bankers’ acceptances of certain banks; 
 Certain commercial paper; 
 Local government investment pools; 
 Written repurchase agreements collateralized by certain authorized securities; 
 Certain money market fund; 
 Guaranteed investment contracts. 

As of December 31, 2024 the District had the following investments and maturities: 

Investment Maturities 
Fair Less Than 90 Days 1 to 2 2 to 5 

Investment Type Value 90 Days to 1 Year Years Years 

ColoTrust $ 2,109,629 $ 2,109,629 $ - $ - $ -

Credit Risk: Credit risk involves the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. State law limits investments to those described above. The District does not have a formal investment 
policy that would further limit its investment choices. As of December 31, 2024, the District’s investments were 
rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s. 

The District has invested in the Colorado Government Liquid Asset Trust (ColoTrust). ColoTrust is an investment 
vehicle established for local government entities in Colorado pursuant to Part 7 of Article 75 of Title 24 of the 
Colorado Revised Statutes, to pool surplus funds for investment purposes. This investment vehicle operates 
similarly to money market funds and each share is equal in value to $1.00. The fair value of the position in the 
pool is the same as the value of the pool shares. 

Reconciliation of deposits and investments to the government-wide financial statements at December 31, 2024: 

Deposits $ 118,257 
Investments 2,109,629 

$ 2,227,886 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 4 – INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES, AND TRANSFERS 

Interfund transfers: 

The composition of interfund transfers for the year ended December 31, 2024 is as follows: 

Transfers From Transfers To 
Other Funds Other Funds 

General Fund $ - $ 99,112 
Capital Projects Fund 99,112 -

$ 99,112 $ 99,112 

Transfers are used to (1) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect them to the fund 
that statute or budget requires to expend them, (2) move unrestricted revenues collected in the General Fund to 
finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations and (3) move 
capital assets from one fund to another fund when the fund using the capital assets changes. 

NOTE 5 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2024 was as follows: 
Beginning 
Balance Additions Deletions 

Ending 
Balance 

Capital assets, not being depreciated: 
Land improvements 
Water rights 
Construction in progress 

$ 1,721,275 
702,285 

-

$ -

-

72,113 

$ - $ 1,721,275 
- 702,285 
- 72,113 

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 2,423,560 72,113 - 2,495,673 

Capital assets, being depreciated 
Drainage/irrigation improvements 
Park and recreation facilities 
Parking lot improvements 

1,313,592 
3,250,459 

206,217 

10,423 
66,228 

-

-

-

-

1,324,015 
3,316,687 

206,217 

Total capital assets, being depreciated 4,770,268 76,651 - 4,846,919 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Drainage/irrigation improvements 
Park and recreation facilities 
Parking lot improvements 

(774,583) 
(2,376,455) 

(87,073) 

(61,105) 
(90,981) 
(10,311) 

-

-

-

(835,688) 
(2,467,436) 

(97,384) 

Total accumulated depreciation (3,238,111) (162,397) - (3,400,508) 

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 1,532,157 (85,746) - 1,446,411 

Total governmental activities capital assets $ 3,955,717 $ (13,633) $ - $ 3,942,084 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 6 – RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; and natural disasters. The District is a member of the Colorado Special Districts Property 
and Liability Pool (Pool) as of December 31, 2024. The Pool is an organization created by intergovernmental 
agreement to provide property, liability, public officials’ liability, boiler and machinery and worker’s 
compensation coverage to its members. Settled claims have not exceeded this coverage in any of the past three 
fiscal years. 

The District pays annual premiums to the Pool for liability, property and public officials’ liability coverage. In the 
event aggregated losses incurred by the Pool exceed amounts recoverable from reinsurance contracts and funds 
accumulated by the Pool, the Pool may require additional contributions from the Pool members. Any excess funds 
which the Pool determines are not needed for purposes of the Pool may be returned to the members pursuant to a 
distribution formula. 

NOTE 7 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Inclusion and Reimbursement Agreement 

On December 2, 1999, a parcel of land (commonly known as Chatfield Farms) was included into the District. This 
land is subject to all property taxes levied by the District, including debt service taxes. As part of the inclusion of 
the property, the District entered into an Inclusion and Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement") with the owner 
of Chatfield Farms. Under the Agreement, the District may reimburse the owner for the costs of specifically 
described park, trail and landscaping improvements (not to exceed $1,209,200), after such improvements have 
been constructed by the landowner and accepted for maintenance by the District. The District is only obligated to 
reimburse the owner if annual property tax revenue generated from Chatfield Farms exceeds related annual 
maintenance, administrative and capital reserve costs (Related Costs). If any year's property tax revenues are 
insufficient to pay for the Related Costs, the District may recover such shortfalls from future property tax revenue. 
Interest on unreimbursed costs to the owner and interest on any shortfalls in the District's Related Costs will each 
accrue interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum. Any unpaid reimbursement amounts and accrued thereon 
which are not paid on or before August 10, 2029, shall be forgiven, and the District shall have no further 
obligation or liability with respect to such reimbursements or interest thereon. 

In 2012, the District accepted $359,615 in public improvements constructed by the owner of Chatfield Farms. The 
District made no payment in 2024 and has not budgeted payment in 2025. As of December 31, 2024, there were 
no amounts outstanding under the Agreement. 

Debt authorization 

In 2004, the District issued $10,069,216 in general obligation bonds, with an additional debt authorization of 
$20,000. The principal and accrued interest on the 2004 bonds were paid in full as of December 31, 2021. 
Pursuant to Section 32-1-1101(2) of the Colorado Revised Statutes, the $20,000 in authorized but unissued 
general obligation debt terminated on December 31, 2024. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 8 – AMENDMENT TO COLORADO CONSTITUTION 

Colorado voters passed an amendment to the State Constitution, Article X, Section 20, which has several 
limitations, including revenue raising, spending abilities and other specific requirements of state and local 
governments. 

Fiscal year spending and revenue limits are determined based on the prior year’s spending adjusted for inflation 
and local growth. Revenue in excess of the limit must be refunded unless the voters approve retention of such 
revenue. 

On November 6, 2001, a majority of the District's electors authorized the District to collect and spend or retain in 
a reserve the full amount of revenue generated from all sources during 2002 and subsequent years. 

TABOR requires local governments to establish Emergency Reserves. These reserves must be at least 3% of 
Fiscal Year Spending (excluding bonded debt service). Local governments are not allowed to use the emergency 
reserves to compensate for economic conditions, revenue shortfalls, or salary or benefit increases. 

The Amendment is complex and subject to judicial interpretation.  The District believes it is in compliance with 
the requirements of the amendment. However, the District has made certain interpretations of the amendment’s 
language in order to determine its compliance. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

REVENUES 
Property taxes 
Specific ownership taxes 
Fees 
Interest income 
Grant income 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
General administration

 Infrastructure operations & 

maintenance 

Parks and recreation 
Chatfield Farms Reserve Funding 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of 

revenues over expenditures 

OTHER FINANCING 

SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in (out)

 Total other financing sources 

(uses) 

Net change in fund balance 

Fund balance - beginning 

Fund balance - ending 

Original 
Budget 

$ 1,340,088 
64,088 
2,200 

27,289 
126,000 

1,559,665 

513,527 

370,864 
319,240 
39,960 

1,243,591 

316,074 

(316,074) 

(316,074) 

-

633,467 

$ 633,467 

Final 
Budget 

$ 1,340,088 
64,088 
2,200 

27,289 
126,000 

1,559,665 

513,527 

370,864 
319,240 
39,960 

1,243,591 

316,074 

(316,074) 

(316,074) 

-

633,467 

$ 633,467 

Actual 
Variance with 
Final Budget 

$ 1,354,144 
97,883 
1,350 

54,505 
-

1,507,882 

$ 14,056 
33,795 

(850) 
27,216 

(126,000) 

(51,783) 

337,536 175,991

51,378 
675,651 

-

1,064,565 

319,486 
(356,411) 

39,960 

179,026 

443,317 127,243 

(99,112) 216,962

(99,112) 216,962 

$ 

344,205 

606,310 

950,515 $ 

344,205 

(27,157) 

317,048 

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report. 
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ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

REVENUES 
Conservation trust funds 
Interest income 
Grant Income 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
General administration 
Infrastructure operations & maintenance 
Parks and recreation

 Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in (out) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net change in fund balance 

Fund balance - beginning 

Fund balance - ending 

Final 

Budget 

$ 46,200 
70,171 

-

116,371 

17,172 
-

10,303 
980,000 

1,007,475 

(891,104) 

316,074 

316,074 

(575,030) 

1,193,166 

$ 618,136 

Actual 

Variance with

Final Budget 

$ 44,168 
61,274 
5,034 

$ (2,032) 
(8,897) 
5,034 

110,476 (5,895) 

10,584 
4,574 

405 
201,248 

6,588 
(4,574) 
9,898

778,752 

216,811 790,664 

(106,335) 784,769 

99,112 (216,962) 

99,112 (216,962) 

(7,223) 567,807 

1,113,879 (79,287) 

$ 1,106,656 $ 488,520 

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report. 
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